
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

A FRAMEWORK FOR GRACEFUL 
INTERACTION FOR WEB 

INTERFACE DESIGN 

WAN NORIZAN BINTI WAN HASHIM 

Thesis submitted in fulfillment 
of the requirements for the degree of 

Doctor of Philosophy 

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences 

May2016 



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION 

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulafious of 

Universiti Teknologi MARA, It is original and is the, mult of my own work, unlns 

otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This topic has not been 

submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other 

degree or qualification. 

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and 

Regulation for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my 

study and research. 

Name of Student : Wan Norizan Bind Wan Hashim 

Student ID No. : 2007131553 

Programme : C5990 

Faculty : Faculty of Computu and Mathematical Sciences 

Thesis Title : A Framework for Graceful Interaction for Web Interface Design 

Signature of Student : 

Date : ay 2016/—



ABSTRACT 

It is argued that the design of life experiences with digital artifact should be aligned with 
the rich experience of the physical sensory life. The emphasis of functionality and 

efficiency of digital artifact is currently being infiltrated with new design criteria such as 

fi'iendliness, playfulness, aesthetically pleasing and emotionally satisfying. Designing for 
aesthetic interaction is designing for a beauty that is rewarding in itself leading to 

aesthetic experimce, which involves bodily skills and motion! sensitivity. Following 
the argument that form in an aesthetic experimce has deep roots in organic bodily 
rhythms and the social conditions which help structure than, we conceptualize graceful 

interaction as a form to enrich user experience. Using the dtsign science approach, 

graceful interaction is I " ‘ through the L of .7 
‘ ' dance movement 

that was derived from an interview with an art perfonnance expert. The graceful dance 

movement elements is then mapped into the set of graceful interncfion design elements 

obtained from the integration of Laban Effort Movement Theo with effort qualities of 
movement by Bacigalupi. This mapping is the basis of the pmq'iption of the graceful 

design n k that also , (he criteria of movement quality The 

fi'amework was chm validated through experimental work. A within-subject experiment 

was conducted to engage thirty participants in graceful intemcfions activities with seva'al 

IT artifacts that were dwigned with the built-in movement qualitiw as prescribed by the 

graceful interaction design fiamework. Eighteen prototypes; which incorporate various 

combinations of graceful design elemufls, were developed and used in the experiment as 

the artifacts of mtervention. The assthefic evaluative judgment for graceful imeraction ls 

achieved through the use of the ‘J' v ' “ rating my: 
' 

v
‘ 

response towards movement quality‘ The I-otionnl response checklist is organized as a 

5-point semantic differential scale. The participants were requested‘ to perform 

navigational activities in each of the pmtotypu. After performing the retiuired task the 

participants we asked to fill-in the emotional response checklist. The participants were 

also imerviewed individually to further probe and counter check Eheir emdtional response 

towards graceful interaction. An analysis of the response was then oonduded and the 

overall results of showed that there is a similarity between the responsg givu in the 

emotional response checklist rating when compared to analysis of the emotional response 

obtained from the interview. This reflects a consistency in the mponse, Which also 

signified tbs emotional response checklist is a good indicator participant’s emotions when 

engaging to graceful interaction. The emotional response given by the participants are in 
agreement with the gracefill interaction design elanents and this result verifies the 

framework The finding of this research mntribntw to the theoretical lmowledge of 
mthetic interaction design.



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL 0F EXAMINERS 

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATION 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

1.8 

1.9 

1.10 

Introduction 

Research Motivation 

Problem Statement 

Research Questions 

Research Goals 

Research Approach 

Scope and limitations 

Research Contribution 

Operational Definition 

Thesis Outline 

vi 

Page 

vi 

xii

XV



CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 

22 

23 

24 

2.5 

26 

2‘7 

28 

2.9 

2.10 

2.11 

2.12 

2.13 

214 

2.15 

Introduction 

Concepts of Aesthetics and its Philosophy 

2.2.1 Analyfic Aesthetics 

2.2.2 Pragmatic Aesthetics 

2.2.3 Aesthefics Needs and Design Requirement 

Aesthetics and Emotions 

Aesthetics in HCI Research 

2.4.1 Visual Aesthetic 

24.2 Approaches of Integrating Acsihetics in HCI 

2.4.3 Aesthetics Experience 

Movement and Interaction 

2,5.1 Movemcm and Motion 

2.5.2 Human Movement 

2.5.3 Dance Movement 

Dance and HCI 

2.6‘1 Laban Movement Theory 

2.6.2 Laban Effort Theory 

Movement in Interaction Design 

Interaction Design 

User Experience (UX) in Interaction design 

Aesthetic Experience 

Aesthetic in Movement 

Playful Imeracfion 

Poetic Interaction 

Graceful Interaction Evolutinn 

Design Science Research 

2.15.] Design Science Framework ofMaIch and Smith 

2.15.2 Design Science in Information Sys‘ems 7 

The Informafion Systems Design Theory (ISDT) 

vii 

17 

17 

18 

19 

20 

22 

24 

25 

26 

28 

29 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

36 

3s 

40 

43 

47 

48 

51 

52 

53 

54

55


	A FRAMEWORK FOR GRACEFUL INTERACTION FOR WEB INTERFACE DESIGN
	CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1. INTRODUCTION
	1.2. RESEARCH MOTIVATION
	1.3. PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.4. RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.5. RESEARCH GOALS
	1.6. RESEARCH APPROACH
	1.7. SCOPE AND LIMITATIONS
	1.8. RESEARCH CONTRIBUTION
	1.9 OPERATIONAL DEFINITION
	1.10 THESIS OUTLINE

	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 CONCEPTS 0F AESTHETICS AND ITS PHILOSOPHY
	2.2.1 Analytic Aesthetics
	2.2.2 Pragmatic Aesthetics
	2.2.3 Aesthetics Needs and Design Requirement

	2.3 AESTHETICS AND EMOTIONS
	2.4 AESTHETICS IN HCI RESEARCH
	2.4.1 Visual Aesthetic
	2.4.2 Approaches of Integrating Aesthetics in HCI
	2.4.3 Aesthetics Experience

	2.5 MOVEMENT AND INTERACTION
	2.5.1 Movement and Motion
	2.5.2 Human Movement
	2.5.3 Dance Movement

	2.6 DANCE AND HCI
	2.6.1 Laban Movement Theory
	2.6.2 Laban Effort Theory

	2.7 MOVEMENT IN INTERACTION DESIGN
	2.8 INTERACTION DESIGN
	2.9 USER EXPERIENCE (UX) IN INTERACTION DESIGN
	2.10 AESTHETIC EXPERIENCE
	2.11 AESTHETIC IN MOVEMENT
	2.12 PLAYFUL INTERACTION
	2.13 POETIC INTERACTION
	2.14 GRACEFUL INTERACTION EVOLUTION
	2.15 DESIGN SCIENCE RESEARCH
	2.15.1 Design Science Framework of March and Smith
	2.15.2 Design Science in Information Systems - The Information Systems Design Theory (ISDT)
	2.15.3 Debate on Design Science
	2.15.4 Characteristics of Design Science
	2.15.5 Design Science Frnmework and Guidelines

	2.16 RESEARCH IMPLICATION
	2.17 SUMMARY


	CHAPTER THREE
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 APPROACH OF RESEARCH PERSPECTIVES ON MOVEMENT AND AESTHETICS
	3.2.1 Phenomenology
	3.2.2 Neuroscientific

	3.3 DSM AS A RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.3.1 Reason 1: Design Science Method from a Process Perspective
	3.3.2 Reason 2: Design Science Method Circle
	3.3.3 Design as a Pragmatic Science

	3.4 RESEARCH APPROACH
	3.5 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.5.1 Study 1 : Theoretical Annlysis
	3.5.2 Study 2 : Current E-Commerce Preliminary Investigation
	3.5.3 Study 3 : Content Analysis of Opinions of Dance Community of Interests
	3.5.4 Study 4 2 Expert Interview
	3.5.5 Study 5 : Empirical Evaluation on Graceful Interaction

	3.6 SUMMARY


	CHAPTER FOUR
	CONCEPTION OF GRACEFUL INTERACTION
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 MOTIVATION FOR GRACEFULNESS
	4.3 STUDY 1: THEORETICAL ANALYSIS OF MOVEMENT ANDAESTHETIC
	4.3.1 Laban Effort Theory
	4.3.2 Movement Quality in Interaction Design
	4.3.3 Mapping of Laban Effort Theory and Visual Movement Qualities
	4.3.4 Incorporating Emotion into Graceful Interaction
	4.3.5 The Graceful Interaction Model

	4.4 STUDY 2: CURRENT E-COMMERCE PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION
	4.4.1 Method
	4.4.1.1 Website Sampling
	4.4.1.2 Investigation Checklist
	4.4.1.3 The Data Collectian

	4.4.2 Anllysis of Findings and Discussion
	4.4.2.1 Current Website Tnpolvgy
	4.4.2.2 Type of Visual Design element
	4.4.2.3 User manipulation
	4.4.2.4 Quality Movement

	4.4.3 Limitation of the Study
	4.4.4 Conclusion

	4.5 STUDY 3: CONTENT ANALYSIS OF OPINIONS OF DANCE COMMUNITY OF INTERESTS
	4.5.1 Aim of the Study
	4.5.2 Sample
	4.5.3 The Content Annlysis
	4.5.3.1 Group 1: Theoretical Expert and Philosopher in Dance Art
	4.5.3.2 Group 2: Expert Practitioner in dance art
	4.5.3.3 Group 3: Community of Interest

	4.5.4 Analysis of Findings, Discussion and Conclusion

	4.6 STUDY 4: EXPERT INTERVIEW
	4.6.1 Aim
	4.6.2 The Expert
	4.6.3 Instrument
	4.6.4 Results and Analysis
	4.6.5 Conclusion

	4.7 THE METHOD DEVELOPMENT TRIANGULATION FOR FRAMEWORK
	4.7.1 Conception of Graceful lnteraction

	4.8 SUMMARY


	CHAPTER FIVE
	GRACEFUL INTERACTION FRAMEWORK VERIFICATION AND VALIDATION
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 JUSTIFYING VERIFICATION AND VALIDATION METHOD
	5.3 VERIFICATION OF GRACEFUL INTERACTION MODEL
	5.4 VALIDATION EXPERIMENTS ON GRACEFUL INTERACTION MODEL
	5.4.1 Instruments
	5.4.1.1 The Graceful Interaction Prototypes
	5.4.1.2 Measuring Instrument: Self-Repart Checklist

	5.4.2 Participants
	5.4.3 The Experimental Study
	5.4.3.1 Pilot Study
	5.4.3.2 Part 1: Participant Profile Capture
	5.4.3.3 Part 2: The Experimental Procedure
	5.4.3.4 Part 3: Past Study


	5.5 RESULTS AND ANALYSIS
	5.5.1 Demographic, Internet Experience and Art Performance Experience Analysis
	5.5.2 Analysis of Participants’ Emotional Response
	5.5.3 Analysis of Participants’ Preference

	5.6 DISCUSSION
	5.7 CONCLUSION


	CHAPTER SIX
	THE GRACEFUL INTERACTION FRAMEWORK
	6.1 INTRODUCTION
	6.2 FRAMEWORK MOTIVATION
	6.3 FRAMEWORK APPROACH
	6.4 THE RESEARCH CONCEPTION REVISITED
	6.5 THE GRACEFUL INTERACTION FRAMEWORK
	6.6 SUMMARY


	CHAPTER SEVEN
	CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK
	7.1 INTRODUCTION
	7.2 RESEARCH SUMMARY
	7.3 RESEARCH GOAL REVISITED
	7.4 CONTRIBUTIONS OF THE THESIS
	7.4.1 Theoretical Contribution
	7.4.2 Empirical Contribution
	7.4.3 Practical Contribution

	7.5 DIRECTION FOR FUTURE WORK


	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	APPENDIX A Web Analysis Checklist
	APPENDIX B Interview Transcript
	APPENDIX C Interview Expert Curriculum Vitae
	APPENDIX D Graceful Interaction Self Report Evaluation
	APPENDIX E Graceful Interaction Demographic Information Questionnaire
	APPENDIX F Graceful Interaction Evaluation - Debriefing



