UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A FRAMEWORK FOR GRACEFUL INTERACTION FOR WEB INTERFACE DESIGN

WAN NORIZAN BINTI WAN HASHIM

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Doctor of Philosophy**

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

May 2016

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of

Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the, result of my own work, unless

otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This topic has not been

submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other

degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and

Regulation for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my

study and research.

Name of Student : Wan Norizan Binti Wan Hashim

Student ID No.

: 2007131553 : CS990

Programme Faculty

: Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

Thesis Title

: A Framework for Graceful Interaction for Web Interface Design

Signature of Student : May 2016

iii

ABSTRACT

It is argued that the design of life experiences with digital artifact should be aligned with the rich experience of the physical sensory life. The emphasis of functionality and efficiency of digital artifact is currently being infiltrated with new design criteria such as friendliness, playfulness, aesthetically pleasing and emotionally satisfying. Designing for aesthetic interaction is designing for a beauty that is rewarding in itself leading to aesthetic experience, which involves bodily skills and emotional sensitivity. Following the argument that form in an aesthetic experience has deep roots in organic bodily rhythms and the social conditions which help structure them, we conceptualize graceful interaction as a form to enrich user experience. Using the design science approach, graceful interaction is conceptualized through the abstraction of graceful dance movement that was derived from an interview with an art performance expert. The graceful dance movement elements is then mapped into the set of graceful interaction design elements obtained from the integration of Laban Effort Movement Theory with effort qualities of movement by Bacigalupi. This mapping is the basis of the prescription of the graceful interaction design framework that also encompasses the criteria of movement quality. The framework was then validated through experimental work. A within-subject experiment was conducted to engage thirty participants in graceful interactions activities with several IT artifacts that were designed with the built-in movement qualities as prescribed by the graceful interaction design framework. Eighteen prototypes, which incorporate various combinations of graceful design elements, were developed and used in the experiment as the artifacts of intervention. The aesthetic evaluative judgment for graceful interaction is achieved through the use of the subjective checklist rating representing emotional response towards movement quality. The emotional response checklist is organized as a 5-point semantic differential scale. The participants were requested to perform navigational activities in each of the prototypes. After performing the required task the participants we asked to fill-in the emotional response checklist. The participants were also interviewed individually to further probe and counter check their emotional response towards graceful interaction. An analysis of the response was then conducted and the overall results of showed that there is a similarity between the response given in the emotional response checklist rating when compared to analysis of the emotional response obtained from the interview. This reflects a consistency in the response, which also signified the emotional response checklist is a good indicator participant's emotions when engaging to graceful interaction. The emotional response given by the participants are in agreement with the graceful interaction design elements and this result verifies the framework. The finding of this research contributes to the theoretical knowledge of aesthetic interaction design.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page	
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS			
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION			
ABSTRACT			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			
TABLE OF CONTENTS			
LIST OF TABLES			
LIST	OF FIGURES	xv	
LIST	OF ABBREVIATION	xvii	
СНА	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Introduction	1	
1.2	Research Motivation	4	
1.3	Problem Statement	6	
1.4	Research Questions	9	
1.5	Research Goals	10	
1.6	Research Approach	11	
1.7	Scope and limitations	12	
1.8	Research Contribution	12	
1.9	Operational Definition	14	
1.10	Thesis Outline	15	

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction		
2.2	Concepts of Aesthetics and its Philosophy		
	2.2.1	Analytic Aesthetics	18
	2.2.2	Pragmatic Aesthetics	19
	2.2.3	Aesthetics Needs and Design Requirement	20
2.3	Aesthetics and Emotions		22
2.4	Aesth	24	
	2.4.1	Visual Aesthetic	25
	2.4.2	Approaches of Integrating Aesthetics in HCI	26
	2.4.3	Aesthetics Experience	28
2.5	Move	29	
	2.5.1	Movement and Motion	29
	2.5.2	Human Movement	30
	2.5.3	Dance Movement	31
2.6	Dance	32	
	2.6.1	Laban Movement Theory	33
	2.6.2	Laban Effort Theory	34
2.7	Movement in Interaction Design		
2.8	Interaction Design		
2.9	User Experience (UX) in Interaction design		
2.10	Aesth	43	
2.11	Aesthetic in Movement		
2.12	Playful Interaction		
2.13	Poetic Interaction		
2.14	Grace	ful Interaction Evolution	52
2.15	Design Science Research		
	2.15.1	Design Science Framework of March and Smith	54
	2.15.2	Design Science in Information Systems –	
		The Information Systems Design Theory (ISDT)	55